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~amily of Michael Walt-yer, probably the 7th child and 4th son of 

George Waltermeyer, Sr., and his wife, Margaretha. 

(Some Sources have him older than Barbara, but I believe he belongs here.) 
T haven't found a rec. of Michael's b. or bapt., but he is ment. in his 
father's will. 
b. 	ca. 1760 (from age at d.); d. 2 June 1813, age 53 (B.R. of 


son-in-law, Conrad Gaul); will dated 1 June 1813; pro. 20 July 1813 

in Claverack, Columbia Co., NY. The real estate was to remain un-

divided until the youngest child became of age. (1790-1810 census) 

m. 	ca. 1780? Sara/Sally Kranckheit b. ca. 1764; 

(HWW says 1761);d. 2 May 1837, age 72+ y. (Rec. at Ch,rist Evang. 
Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (B.R. of Conrad Gaul gives d. date as 30 April 
1837, age 71, so perhaps 2 May was the bur. date. ) 
(1790-1810 
She was named exec. of Michael 's estate with her sons, George M. d 
John. 
Michael served in the 6th Rgt., Ihtchess Co. Militia, in the Rev. War. 
In Land Bounty Rights, his name is spelled 'Wattenmaerg'. 
He is reported to have erected a tavern on the turnpike, which was 
still standing as a tenement in 1878. Michael was in possession of. 
land in Little Nine Partners, previously owned by his father, at the 
time of his father's death. 

Children: 

i. 	Esthermester Waltermeyer b. 3 February;bapt. 3 March 1782 at 


St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg, Ihtchess Ca., NY. (Shewas 

called "Eastern in her father's will.); d. 

(1790-1810 & 1830 census) They were in Ghent, Columbia Co., NY 

in 1830. I have no further rec. 

m. 	4 May 1810 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack, Columbia Co., NY 

Joseph Balcum b. ca. 1770-1780; d. (1810& 1830 census) 
(I believe they were in her father's hshld. in 1810.) 

Children: (In 1830 census) 

I. Michael Waltenaeyer J3alcum b. 1 June; bapt. 18 July 1813 at 


Ihtch Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. 

11. (Son) B a l m  b. 1810-1815; d. 

111. (mu.) B a l m  	b. 1815-1820; d. 

(Sponsors at Esther's bapt. w e r e  Adam Broch & wife Elizabeth.) 
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ii. Elisabeth Waltermeyer b. 20 September 1783; bapt. 27 June 1784 
at St. Paul's Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; sponsors- George Wald-yer 
& wife; perhaps the one who d. 21 May 1850, age 65y.6m.28da. and 
bur. in Old Ghent Cem., although the ages don't quite jibe with the 
b. date. She was ant. in her father's will-
(1790-1800& 1830-1840 census) 
m. 31 May 1799 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack (HWW has March) 

Martinus Stupplebeen (also in recs. as ~topplebeen/~tobblebeen/ 
Stofflebeen/~tufflebeen) b. 27 January;bapt. 13 February 1780; 
d. perhaps bet. 1810-1820 (1800 census) 
One rec. calls him son of Valentine Stupplebeen & Maria Ersley, 
but Bioq. Review-Leadinq Citizens of Columbia G.,g-Boston-1894 
names him as son of John Jacob Stupplebeen of Holland and his 
wife Mary Ashley. The family is reported to have emigrated from 
Holland in 1781, purchasing 600 acres of anti-rent land for 12$@ 
per acre. This would mean that Martin was b. in Holland. 

Children: 
I. Willem Stupplebeen b. 13 SeptemSer; hpt. 27 October 1799 at 

Dutch Ref. (31. of Claverack; d. 11; bur. 14 February 1883, age 
83y. (Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1800-1880 census) 
m. 11 October 1823 at Ref. Dutch Ch., called Christ's Ch., Ghent, 

SaraWSally Miller b. ca. January 1 803 (fram age at d-) ; 
d. 2; bur. 5 July 1884, age 81y.6m. (1830-1880 census) 
He was a farmer in Ghent. He was on a h t t e e  to enlarge 
the Christ's Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent in 1866. 

Children: 
A. Elizabeth Ann Stupplebeen b. 25 July; bapt. 22 August 1824 

at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. 
( 1830 census only) 

B. Mary Eleanor Stupplebeen b. 1 N m r 1828; bapt. 1 February 
1829 at above Ch.; d. (1830-1840 & 1860-1870 census) 
m. perhaps ca. 1848? Seymour Tracy b. ca. 1825; 

d. (1860-1870 census) 
They were in Ghent for the 1860-1870 m S U S r  hut are 
reported to have settled in Kansas. 

Children: 
1. Albert Tracy b. ca. 1849; d. 

(1860-1870 census) 
2. Mary E. Tracy b. ca. 1851; d. 

(1860-1870 census) 
3. Otis B. Tracy b. ca. 1853; d. 

(1860 census only) 
C. Catherine Adelia Stupplebeen b. 25 April; bapt. 17 July 1831 

at above Ch.; d. (1840-1900 census) 
m. 16 October 1851 at above Ch., John H. Jacobie/Jambia 
23\b. I l k t o b a r  1830 (1900census); d.

,,'. . 3 F e b .  3 (1860-1900census) TheysettledinGhent. 
Children: (In 1900 census Catherine said she was mother of 1 

with 1 liwin2.) 

- l,.l -- .,:-?I.~lizabethvacobia b. ca. ! kpr;[1853; d. 
C " P  (1860-1870 census) 
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I D. Sarah Jane Stupplebeen b. 19 September 1833; bapt . 12 January 
I! 	

1834 at Christ Evang.'Luth. Ch. of Ghent;d. 
(1840-1900 census) 

I I  
m. 12 September 1855 at above Ch. Jeremiah Kittle 


3 -/ > r  1 ,732 b. ca.: C ; v . '  1833; d. (1860-1900 census) 

He was a farmer in Ghent. 


Children: (In 1900 Sarah J. said she was mother of 1 with 

1 living.) 13=* 

I! 
1 . Irving/Ervin M. Kittle b -13 November 1861 ( 1900 census) 

d. 	 (1870-1900 ~ e n m r ~ )  

I! 

m. 8 November 1882 at the home of the bride's parents 


Kate Leggett (rec. at above Ch.); d. 

(1900 census) b. September 1863 (1900 census) 


Children: (Those named bapt. at W. Ghent Ref. Ch.; in 

1900 census Kate said she was mother of 6 with 5 living.) 


a. May Kittle b. ca. April 1884; bapt. 8 1885, 

age ly.8mo.t d. (1900 census) 


b. Jeremiah Kittle b. ca. August 1885; bapt. 8 December 


I1 
1885, age 4 mo.; d. (1mcensus) 


11 
c. Florence Uuise Kittle b. March 1887; bapt. 26 February 


1890; d. (1900census) 


I! 
d. Carrie Snyder Kittle b. January 1889; bapt. 26 February 


1890; d. (1900 censu~) 

e. Carlton Kittle b. March 1893 (1900 census) 


I) 
d. (1900 census) 


f. (Child) Kittle prob. b. bet. 1893-1900 and d.y. 

E. (Infant son) Stupplebeen b. 6 1835; d. 13 March 1836, 


age 4m.7da. 

F. Frances/Fanny L. Stupplebeen b. 19 March 1837 in Ghent; 


I( 
d. (1 0-1870 censu~)
11 m. 18 October 1854 Jacob HG*'Y!tupplebeen, her 2nd cousin, 


son of George A. Stupplebeen & Christina Kittle; 

- -7 c-+e  , 835 b. 25 November 1834 in Ghent; d. 


: ; p - . - (1860-1870 census) They settled in Ghent. 

Children; 


11 	
1. Fayette A. Stupplebeen (male) b. ca. 1856; 

d. c (1860-1870 census) 

2. William ~~"3tu~~lebeen h. ca. 1858; d. ca. 1863, 

age 5y. ( 1860 census only) 
3. Sarah C. Styplebeen b. ca. 1 8 W ;  d. age 6 W.11 	 S p .  George wi"$hqplebeen b. ca. l-8659;d. age 6wks. !cob 

;Y5. ~ ~ x & ~ ~ ~ l e b e e n  1864; d. ca.b. ca. 	 1890, 

18 	 age 26, leaving a wid. and 1 chile. ( 1870 census) 
m-prob. ca. 188- . . . . . . b. ; d. 

\ Children:\ 

11 	
2 a. (Child) Stupplebeen b. prob. bet. 1885-1890; d. after 1890. 
6. ~ ~ ' l m d l ~  	 (1870 census)
Stupplebeen b. April 1870 ; d. 

She was at hame with her parents in 1894. 
+ 17737. Grace E. Stupplebeen b. after 1870; d. b.3 ~ K ~ ~	 : ~ ~ . 	 Shewasat homewithher parents in 1894. (( L.$7d!.l: 

They were members of the Luth. Ch. in Hudson, NY. 

(Some info. for the above family is from Bioq. Review-= 

Leadinu Citizens a Columbia e.,NY-1894.) 
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G. Caroline Stupplebeen b. 25 March; Sapt. 6 June 1840 at Christ 
Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. (1840-1850 census) 

I 
m. perhaps ca. 185-? William E. Snyder b. ; 

d. 
He was one of the first trustees of the Union Cem. bsn. 
I have not found them on a census. 

I 
Children: ? 

H. Augusta Melvina Stupplebeen b. 18 September 1842; 
bapt. 18 February 1843; d. 14 October 18440 age 2y.27da. 

I 
(rec. at above Ch.) I 

11. Sally Stupplebeen b. 7 April; bapt. 2 May 1802 at,Claverack 
Ref. Ch.; d. 12 August 1849, age 48y.4mo.5da. (1820-1840 census) 
m. 25 November 1821 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent, 

Peter Harder b. 16 January 1801 (B.R.); d. 26 Hay 18'60, 
age 59y.4mo.lOda. (B.R.); bur. Dutch Ref. Ch., Claverack, NY 
(d. rec. at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1830-1850 census) 
Did he m.(2) 21 June 1851 at above Ch. 0 Julia Ann Bowman 

b. ca. 1821? She is Julia A. Harder, wid., in the 
I 

home of Maria Bowman in the 1860 census. 
Children: (possible from census and/or Ch. recs.) 
A. Perhaps (Dau.) Harder b. ca. 1822-1825; d. 

(1830-1840 census) 

I 
B. Lydia Cenaena Harder bapt. perhaps bet. 1825-1830 at above Ch. 

(date not legible on rec. I saw); prob. d.y. bef. 1840, as 
another child was named Lydia. (1830 census) 

I 
C. Sarah Margaret Harder bapt. 27 April 1828 at above Ch.; 

d. (1830-1840 census) 
D. Jacob William Harder bapt. 11 January 1835 at above Ch.; 

d. (1840-1850 census) 

I 
E. Lydia A. Harder b. ca. 1838; d. 

(1840-1850 census) 
I 

f'h 
111. Valentine Stupplebeen b. 5 April 1804 (rec.-Christ hrang. Luth. 

Ch. of Ghent); d. 15 May 1850, age 46; W. Old Ghent Cem. (rec. I 
at a m Ch.) (1820-1840 census) 
m. 10 July 1830 at Dr. J. Vanderpoelesin Hillville, 

Sarah/Sally Fowler (rec. at above Ch.); b. prob. 31 December 
1803 or 1 January 1804; d. 22 April 1890, age 86y.3mo.22da. 
(1830-1840 & 1860-1880 census) 

I 
They lived in Ghent, Columbia Co., NY. 

Children: 
A. Eliza Stupplebeen b. 21 February; bapt. 21 May 1830 at 

I 
above Ch. (1900 census says February 1831, which may be correct, 
as they didn't m. until July 1830; no children are with them in 
1830 census); d. (1840 & 1860 4 1880-1900 census) 

I 
:,-,,e,m. 9 December 1851 at abow Ch. William ~f~koyand,son of- ' 

" i22 a Henry Foland & Elizabeth Finkle; b. 3 June 1826 in Columbia
. ' - . C L .  

r I - ' - Co., NY; d. 
. - . P A  ' - ;,ec 

(1860& 1880-1900 census) 
3 Hewas a farmer in Ghent. 

I 
Children: (In the 1900 census Eliza reported she was mother 

of 0 with 0 living, but in 1860 census they have 2 children.) 
d . Virginia Foland b. ca. 1855; d. 

i 
2. Ida Foland b. ca. 

-. 
1857; d. -, , : . n ~ s  .A . 3 p ,  la53 ;-crirti* 

L*+L. CL, .F ~ b r - 7  . G r s  o .  d '5). b e  i . r =  ! i, 

I 
I 
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B. Henry Stupplebeen b. 26 November 1832; bapt. 6 March 1833 
at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent; d. perhaps in 1910, if 
he is the one who: 
me(1) Helen M. Emrick b. 1835; d. 1882 
m.(2) after 1882 Rebecca Upham b. 1848; d. 1923 

Children: Ira Stupplebeen b. 1857; d. 1879 

(All bur. in Ref. Dutch Ch. Cem., W. Ghent) 

(There is only one mle in that age gmup in the 1840 census, 

so I'm not sure this is correct. T had thought this Henry d . ~ . )  


C. 	Martin V. Stupplebeen b. 10 l k x m b ~ ? ~1834; bapt. 27 April 1835 
at above Ch.; d. (1840 & 1860-1900 census) 
m. ca. September 1856 at above (3. Margarethhggie C. 

Stupplebeen b. February 1836; d. 
(1870-1900 census) He was a fa- in Ghent. He was on 
the board of the Ghent Mutual Fire Ins. Co. in 1878. 

Children: (IN 1900 census she said she was mother of 1 with 
I living) -2;. f 

1. 	Frank Stupplebeen b. 3 March 1860; bapt. 4 March 1863 at 
above Ch.; d. (1870-1900 census) 
m. 24 August 1881 at above Ch., Bertha Vosburgh 


b. February 1861; d. 	 .(I900census) 

Children: (Tn 1900 census Mary said she was mother of .4 

with 4 living; perhaps the oldest child was "working 
out,,.) ! gas. 3 c a. (Child) Stupplebeen perhaps b. bet. 1882-1887; 5 1 r"

) 40 	 I 
-'--

. d* b o p i .  3 3  J a n ~F8: 

ha,+. :"3s 
+, ~ @ b . Kenneth Stupplebeen b. 14-1 1888; d. 

,. 

i a q r  ( ~1 C ~ ~ S U S )  

--:y 'c. Ine Stupplebeen b. Septadxx 1891; d.'oIP+. I -, 	 (1900p=us) 

. a dz=- i ~ ' c Pa. Clare Stupplebeen (f) b.3JFebruary 1899; d. i x p - ' 	 (1900 census) 
D. Eugene Stupplebeen b. January 1837; d. 17 July 1837, 


age 6m., unbaptized. 

E. Samuel Lester Stupplebeen h. 3 May; bapt. 19 August 1838 


at above Ch.; d. (1860-1880 census) 

Unmarried yet in 1880. 
I! 	 ;/>es. I b ' i o ~ .  TrumanStupplebeen bapt. 12 February 1841; d. 
( 1860 d 1880 census) He was a miller in Ghent. 
m. 	26 August 18 2 a$p. Luke's, Millville, Valatie, Columbia 

Co., NY, &P*, dau. of Sarah; b. ca. 1845; 
2 	 ; ; : \ h e \ - ~ ~ ' d .  (1880 census)


5 0 - C  44 Children:,,. (All in 1880 census)
-". 

h*ecl . beeber Stupplebeen b. caJ q  h l a l  1864; d. 
2. Elby T* " (male) b. ca. 

p,k~k\
, b a r - + * (-Ntty3.  Stupplebeen 


4. 
d. L. s+P#~=~Q-

N. Maria stupplebeen b. 23 March; bapt. 7 Apri.1 1805 at above (Ih. ; 
(1820 census) -
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V. Michael Stupplebeen b. 3 May 1808; bapt. at Christ m n g .  ~uth. 
Ch. of Ghent; d. 23 November 1853, age 45y.6m.22da. (another 
source says d. 26 November); bur. Old Ghent Cem. (rec. at ahow 
Ch- (1820-1850census)(bur. 27 November 1853) 
m. 10 May 1828 at Dr. J. Vanderpoel's in Hillvllle 

Elizabeth Ostrander (rec. at above Ch.) b. ca. 1809; 
d. 26 March 1880, age 70; bur. Old Ghent Cem. (rec. at above 
Ch. ) She was bapt. as an adult at above Ch. 6 June 1829. 
( 1830-1870 census) 

Children: 
A. Elizabeth Stupplebeen bapt. 6 June 1829 at above Ch. 

. - > 1 
- Was she a twin? prob. d.y. bf. 1830 as only 1 child under 

10 in 1830 census. (Or was this Elizabeth Stupplebeen the 
mother of Adelia, and bapt. at the same time?) 

1 B. Adelia stupplebeen b. 10 January; Sapt. 6 June 1829 at above 
Ch. -? (Seenote above); d.  
(1830-1840& 1860 census) 
m. 28 October 1851 at above Ch. William H. Fowler 

k. ca. 1827; d. 10 April 1863, age 36; bur. 12 April 
1863. (1860 census) 

Children: (Bothmales, in 1860 census) 
1. W. D. Fowler b. ca. 1851; d. 
2. L. II b. ca. 1853; d. 
They lived in the Town of Narth East in Ilutchess Co. , NY. 
He was a station agent.

3 e  Martin M. Stupplebeen b. July 1834; d. 1929; 
bur. St. Thomas Luth. Ch. Cem., Churchtown, Columbia Co., NY. 
(1840-1900 census) He was a carpenter in Ghent. 
m. ca. 1861 MaryF. . b. November 1842; 

d. 1926; bur. above cem. 
Children: (In 1900 Mary said she was mother of 12 with 12 

1iving.) 
1. Margaret A. Stupplebeen b. ca. 1863; d. 

( 1870 census) 
2. John F. Stupplebeen b. Septembr 1862;(or 1864?); d. 

(18706 1900 census) Fle vas a carpenter in Ghent. 
m. ca. 1887 Jennie A Ilen b. sept- 1862; 

d. (1900 census) 
Children: (In 1900 census Jennie said she was mther of 

6 children with 5 l i w . )  (In 1900 census) 
a. Martin Stupplebeen b. October 1889; d. 
b. Perhaps (Child) Stupplebeen b. bet. 1890-1892; d.y. 
c. Seymr Stupplebeen b. October 1893; d. 
d. Bertha M. *I b. March 1895; d. 
e. Earl 'I b. December 18%; d. 
f. George I' b- IsAugust 1898; d. 

3. Sarah blah Stupplebeen b. ca. 1867; d. 
( 1870-1880 census) 

4. William D. (or B.?) Stupplebeen b. ca. 1868; 
d. (1870-1880 census) 

5.  Charles P. Stupplebeen b. May 1870; d. 
(1870-1880 census) 

6. Allen Stupplebeen b. ca. 1872 (He is in 1900 
census as their son, b. October 1867, but he is not in 
1870 census with them, and is only 8 in 1880 census, so 

sMneone erred!); d. after 1900. He was a carpenter. 
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7. Grace Stupple-n 	 b. ca. 2873; d. 
( 1880 cenms) 

8. Leverall Stupplebeen (male) b. ca. 
( Iseo,cem%sps 1 

9. 	~aura~8tup~lebeen 2877; d.
b. ca. 
(1880 census) 

10. Elbert Stupple-n b. February 2880; d. 
( 2880 census) 

11. Olin Stupplem b. April 2883; d. (1900 census) 
22. Royal wW b. November 1885; d. (1900 census) 

EX Perhaps (son) Stupplebeen b. bet. 2835-1840; d.y. bef. 1850. 
(1840 census) 

) ,  E Allen E. Stupplem b. ca. 1841; d. 
( 1850-2860 census) Perhaps the one who: 
m. 	9 April 1873 at Mellenville Sarah J. Waltermire 


b. ;d.---F.r Malissa Stupplebeen b. ca. 2843; d.-A 

(1850-2860 census; as Lysa in 1860) 

m. 	13 June 1865 at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent 

Leonard Smith b. ; d. 
Is he the Ceonard Smith who enl. 24 September 1862 in the 
159th Regt., Ob. G.r from Claverack? Did he m.(l) 22-April 
1859 Anna M. Denegar of Philmont? If so. Malissa was prob. 
his 2nd wife. 

w.Margaret Stupplebeen b. ca. 1846; d. (1850 census) 
n -7 41Francine b. ca. 1847; d. (1850 census) 

L Ir-EdWaTd n b. 28 October 1850, a twin; 
d. 30 August 1851, age lOm0.2da.r of epidemic dysentery; 

bur. 31 August 1851 


- 7 2 Edgar Stupplebeen b. 28 October 1850, a twin; d. 30 
/ 

2851, age l0mo. 2da. of epidemic dysentery; Wr. 31 August 1851 
(recs. for 2 above at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 

iii. Margareth Waltermeyer b. 3 July; bapt. 24 July 1785 at St. Paul's 
Luth. Ch. of Wurtemburg; sponsors4eorge Waldemeyer & wife; 
d. 5 August 1845, age 60y.23da. ;bur. Old Ghent Cem. (1790-1820 census) 
She was ment . in her f a t M * s  will. 
m. 	6 April 1801 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack 

William Teal/Tiel, prob. son of Lawrence Teal & Catherine 
Waltermeyer, her 1st cousin; b. 8 January 1778; perhaps the one 
who d. 13 November 1867; bur. 15 N  m  r  1867 in Old Ghent M., 
age 92. ( ~ g edoesn't quite jibe, but I believe he may be t k  
correct one. A William Teal, age 84, is in the home of Jdhn & 
Gitty Waltermire in M i n ,  Broom? Co. , NY in 1860. If he is 
this William Teal, they would be cousins.) 

Children: 	 (Perhaps only the 2 shown in the 1810-1820 cemuses; 
I have not found them from 1830-1850.) 

I. Michael Teal 	b. 25 September 1802; bapt. at Christ Evang- Luth. 
Ch. of Ghent-sponsors4chael & Sally Waltermeyer; d. 
(1810-1820 census) 

IT. (Dau.) Teal b. ca. 1804-1810; d. (1810-1820 census) 
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iv. Johannes Jury WalterIEYer 	b- 1.8 Apri1;bapt. 17 May 1787 at Rhinebeck; 
(later called George M- WalteI-IEyer); sponsors-Matthias Brook & Anna, 
his wife; d. 15 October 1851, age 64; bur. Ref. Ch. Cem., W. Ghent, 
~olumbia CO., NY; will dated 23 August 1851; pro. 10 January 1852. 

(1790-1850 census) He was named as an exec. in his father's will 

with his mother and bro., John. 

m. 18 October 1812 at Claverack Dutch Ref. ch. 

Cornelia Halenback b- 30 Nwember 1798; d. 6 June 1867, age 72 
(When she wrote her will 29 November 1866, she gave her age as 
"67 on 30 November last1', which would make her age 68 when she 
d., not 72); will pro. 5 August 1867; bur. Ref. Ch. Cem., W. Ghent. 

Chi ldren : I 

1.Sally Ann Waltermire b. 17 August; bapt. 16 October 1814 at mtch 
Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. 1898 (g.s.); bur. Ref. Dutch Cem., 
W. sent. She was called "oldest dau. in her father 's will.l1 


She wasn't ment. in her mother's will, but her husband was named 
as exec. (1820-1840 & 1860 & 1880 census) 
m. 20 December 1834 at Ghent Ref. Ch. 	 Zachariah H. Link 

(Oneprinted rec. had the name "Zehariah Smitn. I could find 
no such name. HWW has the name as Zachariah Link. I found it 
as such on all other recs .) b. 1797 ( g . s . )  
d. 1881 (g.s.) (1860 b 1880 census) 

bur. Dutch Ref. Ch. Cem., W. Ghent. He was a farmer in Ghent. 

Children: 
A. 	Perhaps Catherine Ann Link b. ca . 1835?; d. 

m. 	9 October 1856 at Zachariah H. Link's, John H. Lampman 
of Hudson (rec. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. ) b. 
d. 


(I.helieve she was the f. under 5 in the 1840 census with 
Zachariah b sally. ) 

B. John Henry Link b. 8 December 1817; bapt. 7 January 1838 
at W. Ghent Ref. Ch.; d. (1840b 1860 census) 
Prob. the one who: 
m. 	6 October 1870 at W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Abby/Abbie Elizabeth 


Adam b. ; d. 

Children: 

1. 	Nellie Edna Link b. 1 July 1872; bapt. 20 July 1873 

at above Ch.; d. 
C. Frances Cornelia Link 	b. 16 September 1841 ; bapt.bet.then 

and 30 Septe&er 1842 at W. Ghent Ref. Ch. (perhaps 6 May 1842); 
d. 9 April 1879; bur. Woodlawn Cem. ,Valatie, NY 
(1860census) 
m. 6 October 1869 at W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Charles Floysradt 

of Valatie b. 1847 (g.s.); d. 1912 ( g - s . )  
bur. Woodlawn Cem., Valatie, NY. 

Children: (from cem. recs. ) 
1. 	James B. Hoysradt b. 22 November 1871; d. 6 June 1873 

2. Sadie M. b. 1874 (g.s.); d. 1876 (g.s.)l1 

3. 	Ann " b. 1876 (g.s.); d. 1879 (g.s.) 
D. 	(on next page) 
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D. George R. Williamson Link b. 25 August; bapt. 12 October 1845 

at W. Ghent Ref. Ch., Columbia Co., NY; d. 1916 (g.s.) 
(1860& 1880-1900 census) 
m. 	11 November 1868 at W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Mary Jane Sagendorph 

of Claverack, b. July 1845; d. 1926 (g-s.); 
both bur. Ref. Dutch Cem. , W. Ghent . ( 1880-1900 census) 

Children: 

1. 	Albert Link bapt. 7 Cctober 1871 at W. Ghent Ref. Ch. 


(on printed re&. as "Alberta", but in 1880 census as 
"~lbert",male, and called "son".); d. 

11. Perhaps George Waltermire b. ca. 1815-1818; d-perhaps bet. 
1851-1866 (1820-1830 census) 
A son, George, is ment. in his father's will dated 23 August 1851, 
but not in his mother's will dated 29 November 1866. Was the 
Alonzo Waltermire b. ca. 1846 and in his gr.parentsV hshld. in 
1850 & 1860 his child? Perhaps his mther d. in childbirth and 
his gr.parents raised him. Where was George in 1840 & 1850? 

111. Angelina Waltermire bapt. 14 June 1819 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. 
of Ghent; d. 16 August 1851, age 32, of epidemic dysentery (rec. 
at above Ch.); bur. W. Ghent Ref. Cem. (1820-1850 census) 
She was not ment. in her father's will, as she d. a few days bef. 
he wrote it. She was unmarried. 

TV. 	John Adam Waltedre bapt. 9 July 1822 at above Ch.; d. 

(1810-1840 census) He was ment. in his father's will in 1851, 

but not in his mther's in 1866. 

m. 	28 December 1847 Sarah M. Jacobie b. ca. 1822 (M); 


d. (m. rec. in Reg. of Marriages for Tuwn 
of Livingston; m. by C. E. Crispell of Livingston; both 
were of Hudson) 
Did he m.(1) Melissa Fraderiburgh who d. 14 Noveynber 1846;-
bur. in Stanfordville; called "wife of John Waltermyerw? 

Children; (mly rec. I've found) 

A. Josephine Waltermire 	b. 13 June 1857; d. 30 April 1859, 


age ly.lOm0.17da.; bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cem. 

V. Lafayette Waltermire 	bapt. 20 August 1824 at above Ch. as La 


Fayette; d. 24 August 1851, age 27, of epidemic dysentery; 

bur. 25 August 1851 (rec. Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 

(1830-1840 census; in 1850 census as Loretta, f.) 

He is not ment. in his father's will, as he d. a f w  days bef. 

it was written. (He actually d. the day after the will was 

written, but he prob. was not w e d to survfve, so was not 

ment.) 


VI. Robert Sluyter Waltermire b. 12 April; bapt # September 1826 

at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. prob. bet. 1860-1868 

(1830-1840 & 1860 census) 

m. 	by 1848 Helen VanValkenberg b. December 1827 (1900 census); 

d. after1900 (1860-1870&1900census) 

Mrs. Helen Waltermire of Ghent m.(2) 18 October 1868 at 

W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Henry Weldon of Ghent b. July 1835; 

d. after 1900. 	 (1870 & 1900 census) 
They were of Catskill Town, Greene Ca., NY, in 1900. 


Children: (see next page) 
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I 

children of ~obert Sluyter Waltermire b Helen VanValkenberg: 
A. 	John 0. Waltermire b. ca. 1848; d. 

(1860-1870 census) (Tn the 1900 census Etta is called 

"m. 29 yrs.". This suggests that John is still living, but 

he is not in the hshld.) 

m. 26 March 1870 at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent 

, , < : Etta M. Stickles of Mellenvi lle ; b. May 1851 (1900 census); 
d. 	 1922 (g.s.) (Called 'Wary Ettan on g-s.) 
, 	 . 2. 

John was a merchant in 1878, of Mellenville in the rn 
of Claverack . (Hist. of Columbia &., NY-1878; reprint 
1974) Etta was in the village of Philmnt, Town of 
Claverack, in 1900. I 

Children: (In 1900-mother of 4 with 3 living.) 

1. 	Tsidora Waltermire (f) b. 22 May 1871; d. 4 September 1871, 

age -3m.l.2da. ; bur. Union Cem. , Mellenvi lle . 
2. George Waltermire 	b. August 1872; d. 

(1900 census) A paper box maker in 2900. 
Unmarried in 1900. 

3. Ehm Waltermire b. October 1873; d. 
(1900 census) Unmarried in 1900; a milliner. 

4. Charles Waltermire 	b. April 1875; d. ' 

(1900 census) Unmarried in 1900; a paper box maker. -
B. Cornelia Waltedre b. ca. 1851; d. 


(1860-1870 census) 

C. Robert Waltedre b. ca. 1854 (one source says 


b. ca. 1856 in Racine, W I ,  but censuses make it ca. 1854, 

and both say in NY.) (1860-1870 census) 

He was later a merchant in Philmont. 


D. Anna Waltermire b. ca. 1857; d. 

( 1860-1870 census) 


VII. Cornelia khltermire b. 27 July; bapt. 25 October 1829 at mtch 

Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. 11 July 1897, age 65y.llmo.lMa.; 

bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cem. (Bur. rec. says Cornelia was 

b. in 1831. There was no f. age 0-5 in 1830 census; age at d. 

makes her b. date 27 July 1831, not 1829. However, this does 

not jibe with the b. and bapt. date of the next child, William.) 

Cornelia is ment. in the will of her father and her mther. 

m. 	1 1851 at Ghent John Hurd b. 20 August 1830; 


d. 20 July 1874; bur. W. Ghent. Ref. Ch. Gem. 
(Found Cornelia only in parents' hshld. in 1840-1850; 
not found after m.) 

Children: 

A. 	(Inf. child) Hurd b. ; bur. February or March 1853 

(rec. at Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
B. 	AdaElizaHurd h. 30 ? 1854; bapt. 18 July185Sat 

W. Ghent Ref. Ch.; d. 1921 (g.s.) 

.m. Frank C. Rikertneichert 


b. 1848 (g.s.); d. 1927 (g.s.); bur. W. Ghent 

Ref. Ch. Cem. 


VIII. William Waltermire b. 29 October 1831; bapt. 2 March 1832 at 

Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. (1840-1860 census) 

Ment. in father's will, but not in mtherls; however, she did 

not name all next-of-kin. 

Unmarried in 1860. 


I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

1 


I 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1,  
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Frank G. Waltermire of Houston, Texas,' gives William's b. date as 
19 October 1831; d. 11 March 1908 at Honey Grove, Fannin Co., m. 
He also gives the following info. concerning William: 

m. 	2 Decmber 1873, at La Grange, Troup Coo, GA, Electra Cornelia 
Forbes, wid. of Dr. James Hendersono from whom she was div. in 
November 1870; b. 4 Novenhr 1844 in Rome, GA; d. 79 October 
1922 in Dallas, Dallas Co., TX. 
Dr. James C. Henderson was a surgeon in the Southern Army. 
She had m. him 13 September 1864; a div. was granted by the 
Superior Ct. of Troup Co., GA, in November 1870; he d. ca. 
1871 . They ? n r l  a son, Waltnx Tillou Henderson, y?~o was an 
attorney in Houston, TX. 
William enlisted 15 October 1862 as a Captain in the 159th Regt., 
Co. E., frm Hudson, Ghent, Columbia Co., NY. He may be the one 
who was promoted to Maj. in 1863; Lt. Col. in 1864; Col. in 1865; 
disch. in Ghent 12 October 1865. He was described as a farmer in 
Ghent, age 31, 5'8", light complexion, blue eyes, brown hair. 
After the Civil War he lived in Floyd Co., GA, until ca. 1869, 
when he moved to Fannin Co., TX, where he lived until his death. 
(According to his pension rec. ) He was a farmer there. 

Children: 
A. Emily Waltermire 	b. 21 Navember 1875 at Honey Grove, Fannin 

Co., TX; d. May 1919 in TX. 
She was in frail health, but she was a poet, and an accomplished 
musician and camposer. 

B. 	William Garrett Waltermire b. 13 April 1877 at Honey Grave, TX; 
d. 28 July 1952 at Greenville, TX. 
m. 	 Florence Linder Zinzer b. 25 August 


1881 at Benson, Woodford Co., IL; d. 25 August 1961 at 

Maywood, TL. 


Children: 
1. William Everett Waltermire b. 30 March 1906 at Chillicothe, TI,; 


d. 	10 June 1968 at Cuyalmga Falls, Sumnit Co., OH 

m. 	 Errma Barack b. 7 April 1910 in Columbus, 


Franklin Co. , OH. 

Children: 

a. Thomas Allen Waltermire b. 30 October 1949 at Baltimore, 


MD. 
m. 	16 June 1972 at Cuyahoga Falls, OH, Shirley Jean Flinn 


b. 6 August 1949 at Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH 
Children: 
(1) Todd Andrew Barack Waltermire b. 5 September 1977 

at Akron, Sumnit Co., OH 
b. Jams D. Waltermire b. ? b . 1 1 

2. 	Marjorie Waltermire b. 17 October 1908 at Honey Grove. TX 

m. 	22 October 1937 at Peoria, TL, E l m  Joseph Crouch 


b. 21 April 1914 at Springfield, Sangambn Co., IL 

Children; (All b. at Peoria, IL) 

a .Bruce Alan Crouch b. 8 January 1940 

b. 	Mark Eugene Crouch b. 13 July 1942 
c. Linda Ruth Crouch b. 18 September 1947 
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3. Franklin Tillou Waltermire b. 8 August 1916 at Birmingham, 
AL; d. 4 June 1986 at Clenoont, FL. 
m=(l) Phyllis Jacobsen, dau. of Edmund 6, 

Louise Klein Jacobsen; b. 6 April 1923 in Plainfield, 
NJ; d. April 1982 at Hanover, NH 

m.(2) ca. 1973 Barbara Jean . . . b. 7 August 1942 
in Winchester, Eng. They m. in London, Eng. 

(Frank G. Waltermire does not mention a div. from m.(l), - .  
so perhaps her d .  date or the m.(2) date is an error.) 
Children: 
a. Joan Waltermire b. 15 May 1946 in Baton Rouge, LA 


m. 31 March 1990 in Vershire, VT, John Chalmers Douglas 

b. ? 

b. John Franklin Waltermire b. 26 October 1949 in Baton 
Rpuge, L A  
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IX. Albertine Waltermire b. 13 July 1834; bapt. 20 January 1837; 
d. 1875; bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cem. (1840-1850 & 1870 

census) 

m.(l) 11 February 1856 George W. Clapp, Capt., of NY City, 


who d. at sea 25 December 1863 (Was he in Civil War?); 

b. ca. 1834 (HWW) 


m.(2) 10 April 1867 (as Mrs. Albertine Clapp of Ghent) 

Charles Melius of Claverack (rec. at W. Ghent Ref. Ch.) 

b. 	ca. 1839 (or 1836-not sure if age is 31 or 34 in 


1870 census); d - (1870 census) 

Children: (Allbapt. at W. Ghent Ref. Ch.) 

A. George Franklin Clapp 	b. 28 July 1856; bapt. 4 October 1859; 

prob. the Frank Clapp bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cesn. as 
b. 1858 (g.s.1; d.  1893 (g.s.) (perhaps either b. yr. an 
bapt. record or g.s. in error) (1870 census as Frank.) 

8. 	Louisianna Clapp b. 21 March 1859; bapt. 4 October 1859; 
perhaps d.y. bef. 1870. 

C. Francesnannie C. Clapp b. 6 March 1862; bapt. September 

1864; d. (1870 census) 


D. 	Georgietta Clagp b. ca. 1864; bapt. September 1864; 
d. 3 October 1919 (1870 census) 
(A note added by the transcriber thought the last 2 might-be 
twins, or 1 child, or s m n e  forgot the b. date for the last 
one. According to the 1870 Census, they are not twins, hut 
2 separate children. Georgette was prob. b. posthumously, as 
her father d. in D e e n b e r  1863.) 
m. 	20 March 1889, at George Link, Esq.'s. Louis M. Myers of 


Livingston (rec.-W. Ghent Ref. Ch.) b. ; 
. d .  She was called of Brooklyn. 

E. 	William Melius b. ca. 1869; d. (1870census) 


CatherinelKate Ellen Waltermire b. 1 July; bapt. 17 October 1839; 

d. 5 July 1874, age 34y.; bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cem. 
(1840-1860 census) She is m t .  in 50th her mother's an2 her 
father's will. Her mother's will also names her husband. 
m. 	23 October 1862 (as Kate Waltermire) Same1 B. Macy 


(rec.-Ghent Ref. Ch.) b. July 1839 in Columbia Co., NY. 

d. after 1900 (1900 census) 
He m.(2) ca. 1876 lkry . . . b. October 1845; 
d. 	after 1900 (1900census) (In the 

1900 census, ?&ry said she was mother of 1 with 0 living.) 

Children: (bapt. at W. Ghent Ref. Ch.) 
A. 	Lafayette Macy b. ca. 1866; bapt. 12 August 1867; 


d. 	22 June 1868, age 2; bur. W. Ghent Ref. Ch. Cem. 

B. Angeline C. Macy b. perhaps 1867; bapt. 12 August 1867; 

d. 

C. Alice Macy b. ca. 1871; do 26 Wch 1872, age ly. 

D. Henrietta Macy b. 5 May 1873; bapt. 31 m y  1874; d. 

(Samuel B. Macy was the son of !%muel B. Macy & Angeline Morris. 

He was a Sgt .  in the Civil War; he enl. 13 October 1862 in the 

159th Regt., Co. E.,; wounded at Irish Bend 14 April 1863; disch. 

3 May 1865. In 1878 he was a Station Agent for the B.S A. R.R. 

He lived at Ghent.) 
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?XI. An Alonzo Waitermire is with George & Cornelia in 1850, and with 
Cornelia, a wid., in 1860, but I do not believe he is their son, 

I 
as Cornelia would have been ca. 50 yrs. old when he was b. ca. 1846. 
(Possible,but not probable.) He is not ment. in the will of either 
George or ~ornelia. If not their son, who is he? 

I 
He may be a son of their son, John, from a m.(l). His mother may 
have d. in childbirth, and George & Cornelia took himto raise as 
their own. 
Or the son, George, ment . in George's will, nky have m. and had 

I 
this son. Perhaps his wife d. and George & Cornelia raise3 his 
child. Perhaps someone can find proof as to haw he fits into 
this family. I believe he is the Alonzo C. Waltennire who: 

I 
m. 7 October 1869 in Hudson, NY, Alice G. Best of Hudson; 

b. ; d.  I 
v. Maria/Polly Waltermire b. ca. 1788 (HWW); bapt . 21 February 

1789 at St. Peter's Ch. (StoneCh.), Rhinebeck, NY; d. 
(1790-1850 census) 
m. 2 June 1805 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack, Conrad Gaul 

I 
b. ca. 1784 (from age on census); or 1782 (HWW); d. 
(1810-1850 census) (A note in the Gaul family Bible says they 
removed from their parents1-and began housekeeping in the Tom 
of Claverack in Nwember 1805.) 

I 
She was ment. in her father's will, but not in her mother's. 
They settled in Ghent. He was a collector in Ghent in 1821, and 
an elder in the Ref. Prot. Ch. of Ghent in 1824. 

I 
Children: (None in 1810 census; possible from other censuses) 
I. Perhaps (Dau.) Gaul b. bet. 1810-1815; 3. 

(1820-1830 census) 
I 

11. John Conrad Gaul b. 18 December 1817; bapt. 8 February 1818 
r ,$ at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack; d. 15; bur.18 March 1884, age

. . W '  ' . ,.* f.-.* D' 
66y. (rec.-Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1820-1860 census) 

; l c  d4' m. 0 . 1  = J C A X ~  f 184-J Catherine &sick b. ca.Trunq 1-1811 

I 
d.17 P.(r:i : ? 1 0 .  (1850-1860census)z;~ 1 B j .  ! 3 - 3 , 4 . 3 d ~ n  

Children: (Perhapsmre) 
A. Ellen Gaul b. 9 October; bapt. 26 November 1844 at Ref. Dutch 

I 
Ch. of Ghent; d. perhaps 9 October 1917, if she is the Ellen 
W. Lasher who d. "Tuesday last in Red Hookw, aged 70y. (Red- .
Hook Journal-12 October 1917). The age is right. (The obit.-

I 
said "wife of Henry S. Lasherw. Could the *Sw really stand 
for Cyrus?); bur. in Ref. Ch. Cem., Upper Red Hook. 
m. 24 December 1862 Cyrus Lasher b. ca. 1841 in NY; 

d. (1870 census) 

I 
He was a farmer in Austerlitz, Columbia Co., NY, in 1870. 

Children: (In 1870 census) 
1. John G. Lasher b. ca. 1868; d. 

i 
B. Mary Gaul b. 9 October;bapt. 26 NovWhr 1846 at above Ch.t .,-,,- -,,,a~y ~ ~ ~ k r b ~d * ~ .bef 1860 (1850 census only) 9L j j . l m a - 80 d 4 *  
C. Charlotte Gaul b. ca.d~0~~1848;d. (1850-1860 census) 
D. Peter M. Gaul b. ca.27 Scrh185t; d. (1860 census) 

I 
m. hef. 1877 Lucy L. . . . b. ; d. 
Children: -,y. 4mo.  J 3 ha' /L.<* 
1. John C. Gaul, Jr. b. 1877 ;d.31 T a n u ~ r y  IPPJ 

I 
E. Cora Gaul b. 7 September 1857; bapt. September 1858 at 

above Ch. (1860 census) i 
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111. Sarah Catherine Gaul b. 10 October; bapt. 2 1821 at 
Ref. Dutch Ch. of Ghent; d. ( 1830-1840 census) 
1 believe she is the one who: 
m. ca. 184- Matthew Waltermeyer, son of Matthew; 

bapt. 13 August 1820 at Churchtown, Columbia Co., wt 
d .  (1820-1840 
He was a minister. 

Children: (See under Matthew Waltermeyer, p. - 1 

vi. Sarah/Sally S. Waltermire bapt. 26 February 1793 at St. Peter's 
~uth.Ch. (stone Ch.) Rhinebeck, NY; d. 24; bur. 26 m y  1869, 
age 76. (rec.-Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) (1800-1-840census) 
m. 15 May 1814 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack Adam ~lious/Neliaus 

b. ca. 14 August 1784 (from age at d. ) (1788, if the one I found 
in 1850 census is correct) or 1794 (HWW); d. 17, bur. 19 January 
1851, age 66y.5mo.3da. (rec.Christ Evang. Luth. Ch.) 
(1820-1850? census) They settled in Ghent. He was a collector 
in Ghent in 1830. She was ment. in her father's will. 

Children: (Francensuses they appear to have at least 2 sons b 2 daus.) 
I. PertmgS Sylvester Milious (if the Adam in the 1850 census is 

correct) b. 21 August 1825 (from age at d.);'d. 5 February 1893, 
age 77y.511r).12da.t bur. 7 February 1893 (1820-1880 census) 
(rec.-Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
m. perhaps ca. 1840 Malana (~illennaon d. rec.) H Q V ~ ~d 

b. ca. 1818; d. 21 December 1877, age 60y.; 
bur. 24 Decmber 1877 (1850-1870 census) 

Children: 
+. 2 5 - A. Luther Milious b.3 1 September 1840; d.4; bur. 8 October 1900 

l g r a  (no age given) (1850-1900 census) 
m. 18 November 1862 at Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent 

bat ,  3 5 3..:+-;,>*'a Sarah Elizabeth Link b. 3 1 Deeniber 1845; d. 
4.. '-

,., k (1870-1900 census) He was a farmer in Ghent. 
.,,.. c. 

2 .41 A c, -~r  ( T h e C h . r e c . s a i d L u t h e . r d .  afteraverylongillness;
C c ,  I-% a very large funeral in the Ch.) 

-dl. Children: (1n 1900 Sarah said she was mother of 2 with 1 
living.) 

b q j ,  I q h.Isb7 1. WOn L. ~ l i O U Sb. ca.d?J'un~l867; 
.-. (1870-1880 census) Ia7a- ,q :a"* '6732* Hilton peter ~ilious b. ca.180~*-. , d 

;"$I' (1880 census) 
(One of the above apparently d. bef. 1900.) 

B. (Child) Milious b. perhaps May or June 1857; d. July 1857, 
age 8 uks. (Christ Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 

- 11. Perhaps (Son)Milious b. 1815-1820; d. (1820-1840 census) 
, , 1( * 111. Perhaps (Dau.) Milious b. 1820-1825; d. (1830 census) 

- . N. Perhaps (Dau.) Milious b. 1820-1825; d. 
% ,  . - (1830-1840 census).,;> "' 
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vii. Catherinekaty waltermire 	hpt. 4 March 1795 at St. Peter's ~uth. 

Ch. (Stone Ch.) Rhinebeck, NY; d. (1800-1820 & 

1840-1850 census) 

m. 10 February 1814 at Dutch Ref. Ch. of Claverack Thomas H-em 

b. ca. 1798 (from age on 1850 census); 1793 (HWW); 
d. (1820& 1840-1850 census) 

She was ment. in her father's will as Caty. 


Children: 	(Apparently none, as none were with them in 1820 or 
1840-1 850 censuses. ) 

viii. John M. Waltermire b. 5 March 1797 (from age at d.); d. 27 May 1826, 
age 29y.2m.22da.; bur. 28 May 1826 (Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. of Ghent) 
( 1800-1820 census) He was as one of the execs. in his father Is 
estate with his mother and his bro., George. 
m. 	30 July 1815 at the Ref. Dutch Ch. of Kinderhook 

Rachel Dunsbaugh b. ca. 1794-1804; d. 
(1820 census) 
(HWW has this John m. Caty Smitt. It can't be Jacob's son, 
John, who m. Rachel, as he would have been only 12 yrs. old, 
so I'm quite sure it was this John who m. Rachel, not Caty.) . 

Children: 
I. Perhaps Harriet Waltermire 	b. bet. 1815-1820; d. 


(1820 census) 

m. 	13 August 1835 "at the hame of the bride's motherw at 


Valatie, Colmbia Co., NY, John Tater b. 

d. 


11. -line 	 Waltermire b. 26 December 1823; bapt. 12 June 1824 

at Christ Evang. W h .  Ch. of Ghent; d. 


111. John Tobias Waltermire 	b. 16 November 1826 (this would be 
after his father's d.); bapt. 14 February 1829 at above Ch. 
(Rachelwas called "wid. " of John M. Waltermire when John 
Tobias was bapt. ) (1850 census) 
m. 5 March 1849 at Mellenville, Columbia Co., NY, 

Prudence M. Mayer b. ca. 1831; d. 
(1850census) (Her name may be Wager, not Mayer-
the writing was not very legible. A Harriet Wager was in 
the census with them in 18501 and Wagermeger was a cormran 
name in that area. ) 
They lived in Troy, Rensselaer CO., NY, in 1850. He was a 
R.R. 	 Agent. 
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ix. Michael M. Waltennire b. 6 Octoker 1799; bapt. 9 June 1800 at 
Ghent Ref. Ch.; sponsors-John Melius & Annatje. (The cem. rec. 
says b. 1801, but T believe that is an error. No boy und. 10 
appears with them in the 1810 census. There are 2 boys und. 10 
in  the 1800 census (John b Michael) and 2 boys bet. 10-16 in the 
1810 census (John & Michael). He and his wife may be the extra 
male and f. in his bro., George's hshld.  in 1820, as I haven't 
found them in their own hshld. then. (1800-1870 census) 
d. 17; bur. 19 February 1872, age 71. (1 klieve the age is in 

error; he should be 72+. ) ; bur. Old Ghent Cem. (rec .-Christ Luth. 

Ch. of Ghent) 

rn. 17 June 1820 Hannah Mohr b. 3 July 1802 (from age at d . ) ;  


d. 3; bur. 5 May 1873, age 7 0 y . l W .  (1820-1870 census) 
He was mat. in his father's will. 


Children: (Only 1 appears in census with them. ) 

I. Julia Ann Waltermire b. 17 March 1821 (Christ Evang. Luth. Ch. 

of Ghent); d. 1888; bur. Old Ghent (Pm. (1830-1880 census) 
Unmarried. 
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